
e 
A.417l3 MON 

Decision No. 59536 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of 

WASHINGTON WATER AND LIGHT COMPANY 

for an Order authorizing it (a) to 
execute a supplemental lo~n agreement 
with Pacific Mutual Life Insurance 
Company; (b) to issue its promissory 
notes in the aggregate principal 
amount of $150,000 pursuant to said 
agreement; and (c) to execute a Sixth 
Supplemental Indenture supplementing 
its Mortgage of Chattels and Real 
Pro~erty dated as of November 15, 
1949. 

o PIN ION ---------

Application No. 41713 
(Amended) 

In this applicat1on, as amended, the Commiss1on is 

asked to issue its order authorizing Washington Water and Light 

Company to issue promissory notes in the aggregate pr1nc1pal 

amount of not to exceed $150,000 and to execute ~ Sixth 

Supplemental Indenture ana a Supplemental Loan Agreement with 

Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company. 

Applicant is engaged as a public utility in the 
distribution of water in its serv1ce area 1n the County of Yolo. 

For the year ended December 31, 1958, it reports operating 

revenues of $173,602.53 and net income to surplus of $21,068.19, 
and fo~ the ten months ended October 31, 1959 operating revenues 

of $156,257.98 and net income to s~rp1u3 of $11,599.52. As of 

December 31, 1958, applicant had 143 metered and 4,109 flat rate 

- 1 -



A.4l7l3 MON 

commercial consumers connected to its lines. Its assets and 

liabilities as reflected in the October 31, 1959 balance sheet 

attached to the application as ~~ibit A have been summarized 

as follows: 

Assets 

CUrrent assets -
Cash $ 5>213.04 
Accounts receivable 5,,630.48 
Investments 16,500.00 
Material and supplies 17,~89.79 
Prepayments 21.~4 $ 45,,624.65 

Fixed assets 961,,467.85 
Less - Reserve for depreciation 247 l 418.82 714,,049.00 

Deferred Charges 6z786·23 

Total *766,460.-28 

Liabilities 

CUrrent liabilities -
Accounts payable $ 12,,574.47 
CUstomers deposits 127.50 
Accrued liabilities 13 zl28·22 .$ 25,830.96 

Advances for construction 261,872.66 
Long-term debt 198,000.00' 
Preferred stock 105,000.00 
Common stock equity -

Common stock 72,,000.00 
cap1 tal surplus 33,,710.08 
Earned surplus 70 z046.88 l72l!7:26·26 

Total 1766,460.~8 

Applicant reports that it is continually being requlred 

to extend and improve its facilities in order to meet the 

increasing demand for water service being placed upon it. For 

the ten months ended October 31, 1959" it reports that more than 

$48,000 WE're expended for additions and betterments. In Exhibit 

F attached to the application., applicant lists specific additions 

- 2 -



e 
A.41713 MON 

and 1m~rovements totaling $150,000 wh1ch 1t w11l be requ1red to 

undertake 1n the 1mmed1ate future. 

App11cant, in add1tion to us1ng funds obta1ned as 

advances for construction, has heretofore financed its investment 

in propert1es through the 1ssue ot noteS I preferred'and common 

stocks, and throu~~ the use of retained earnings. 

The $198,000 of long-term debt outstand1ng on October 31, 

1959 represent the unpa1d balance on two notes payable to Pac1f1c 

Mutual Life Insurance Company, the notes outstanding cons1st1ng 

of one With an unpaid balance of $135,500 wh1ch bears 1nterest 

at the rate of 4-1/~ per annum, and the other with an unpaid 

balance of $62,500 which bears 1nterest at the rate of 5% per 

annum. The notes are secured by a mortgage of chattels and 

real property as supplemented and mod1f1ed by First, Second l 

Th1rd, Fourth and Fifth Supplemental Indentures. 

To f1nance 1ts present construct1on program, app11cant 

has made arrangements to borrow an add1t1onal $150,000 from 

Pac1fic Mutual L1fe Insurance Company. The proposed borrow1ng 

Will be 1n 1nstallments of $75,000 on or about February 1, 1960, 

and the rema1ru.ng $1'5,000 on or before February 1, 1961. Each 

ot sa1d advances w1ll be eV1denced by a prom1ssory note 1n the 

principal amount of $75,000, bear1ng interest at the rate of ~ 

per annum and requ1ring repayment of the principal amount of each 

note in annual 1nstallments of $1,875, payable on February 1 of 

each ot the years 1961 to 1979, inclus1ve, and the balance on or 

- 3 -



A.41713 MON 

before February l~ 1980. The repayment of the additional loans 

Will be secured by the eXisting mortgage of chattels and real 

property as heretofore supplemented and as further supplemented 

by a proposed Sixth Supplemental Indenture. The promissory notes 

which applicant proposes to issue provide for the repayment of all 

or any portion of the principal by paYing the folloWing percentages 

on the prinCipal amount prepaid: 

(a) 

(b) 

If such prepayment is made on or before 
February 1, 1966~ 106%; and 

If such ~repayment is made after February l~ 
1966~ 106% less 2/5 of 1% for each year or 
fraction thereof that has elapsed after 
February 1, 1966; 

together in each instance With accrued interest on the principal 

so prepaid to the date of payment. However~ prior to February l~ 

1965~ no such prepayment may be made directly or indirectly from 

or in anticipation of the receipt of funds borrowed by applicant 

at an interest cost of less than 6%. Moreover, applicant will 

be required to prepay a like portion of the other promissory 

notes secured by appl1cant r s mortgage of chattels and'real 

property. 

Applicant advises that it has accepted the restricted 

redemption provisions contained in the proposed promissory note 

since it is of the opin1on that it will not be in a position to 

pay any portion of the proposed additional loan pr'ior to 

February 1, 1965. It is also applicant Ts pOSition that the 

proposed loan terms are, as a whole, reasonable and advantageous 

to applicant and that applicant could not obtain a long-term loan 

for an additional amount of $150,000 on more favorable terms than 

- 4 -



A.4l7l3 MON 

under the Dro~osed Su~plemental Loan Agreement with Pacific 
MUtual Lire Insurance Company. Upon revleWing thle matter, 

we are o£ the op~~on, and so rind, that the proposed restricted 

redemption provisions are too onerous and should be modified so 

as to exclude the requirement that applicant will be requ1re~ 

to prepay a l1ke port10n or 1ts presently out~tand1ng note~ 

if it should desire to redeem all or a portion of the notes 

it now proposes to issue. OUr order here1n will be conditioned 

on such a modif1cation 1n the proposed terms of the new notes. 

Based on our rev1ew of the app11cat1on, we are of 

the opinion, and so find, that (1) applicant will have need 

for the funds to be der1ved from the proposed financing in 

order to carry out its construct1on program and (2) the 
-proposed issue of promissory notes, w1th the mod1fication 

which we will require, as stated above, 1s compat1ble With 

the public interest and will not impair the companyts ability 

to render serv1ce as a public utility. 

The authorization herein granted is for the issue 

of notes and the execution of a Supplemental Loan Agreement 

and a Sixth Supplemental Indenture and 1s not to be construed 

as being indicat1ve of amounts to be 1ncluded in a future 

rate base for the purpose of determining Just and reasonable 

rates. 

- 5 -



A.41713 MON 

ORDER -- ---

The Comm1ss1on hav1ng cons1dered the aoove-ent1tled 

matter and be1ng of the opin1on that a public hearing 1s not 

necessary, that the money, property or labor to be procured 

or paid tor by the issue of the notes here1n authorized is 

reasonably required for the purposes specified herein, and 

that such purposes are not, 1n whole or in part, reasonably 

chargeable to operat1ng expenses or to 1ncome; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. Wash1ngton Water and Light Company, on and after 

the effect1ve date hereof and on or before June 30, 1961, may 

execute a Supplemental Loan Agreement and a Sixth Supplemental 

Indenture and may issue its notes 1n the aggregate prinCipal 

amount of not to exceed $150,000 for the purpose or financing 

the cost of add1tions and betterments, which Supplemental Loan 

Agreement, Sixth Supplemental Indenture and proposed notes 

shall be 1n, or substantially in, the same form as those filed 

in this proceeding, prov1ded, however, that said Sixth 

Supplemental Indenture be mod1f1ed by delet1ng from the form 

of the notes the following language: 

"~ .. provided, further, that no such optional 
prepayment shall be made at any time unless the 
Company shall also prepay~ concurrently therew1th 1 

a like proportion (to the nearest $1,000) of the 
then unpaid principal of each other prOm1zzory note 
1ssued oy the Company and secured by the Mortgage 
of Chattels and Real Property, as supplemented, 
here1nafter described." 

- 6 -



A.417l3 MON 

2. Washington Water and Light Company shall file With 

the COmmission a report, or reports, as required by General 

Order No. 24-A, which order, insofar as applicable, is made 

a part of this order. 

3. The authority herein granted Will become effective 

when Washington Water and Light Company (1) has pa.id the tee 

prescribed by Section 1904(b) of the Public Utilities Code, 

which fee is $150, and (2) has filed with the Comm1ssion a 

copy of its proposed Sixth Supplemental Indenture, including 

the notes referred to therein, modified as indicated herein. 

Dated at ___ ...;:S:;,;:;;:Ul;;:...::,Fr.;.;Il.D.;;;.;;,;ci;;;;sc;;:;o ______ , California., 
tf,v. 

this jk -day of _~~::::2:1:~~~~==-

- 1 -


